Duration
(mins)

Peak Mean
Flow (m3/s)

Critical
Duration
(mins)

Peak Mean
Flow (m3/s)

(m3/s) (%)

20% decrease in Catchment Lag

Jind_Ck1 360 102 360 122 19.6 +19.1%

M_Coota3 360 275 360 327 52.0 +18.9%

Coota_Ck8 360 107 360 126 19.8 +18.6%

Cootamundra Flood Study

119039: R210120_Cootamundra_FS_FINAL.docx: 20 January 2021  77

The critical duration doesn’t change for the 1% AEP event. The increase in peak flows is

approximately 19% across the key subcatchments. The peak timing in Cootamundra town is

increased with the peak arriving 30 minutes earlier.

 Hydraulic Model Parameters

10.4.1. Manning’s ‘n’

The Manning’s ‘n’ parameter in the TUFLOW model represents the surface roughness, and the

adopted values are outlined in Table 24. A sensitivity analysis was conducted with both an

increase and decrease in these values by 20%. The results can be found in the maps on Figure

65 and Figure 66, with results also shown in Table 50 for the reporting locations for the study (see

Figure 33).

Table 50: Sensitivity analysis for Manning’s ‘n’ at Key Locations

ID Location
1% AEP Design

Run Depth

-20%

Manning’s

+20%

Manning’s

1 W Jindalee Rd / Racecourse Ln 0.11 0.00 0.00

2 Cutler Avenue - Muttama Creek 2.56 -0.07 +0.07

3 Poole St / Bourke St 0.37 -0.03 +0.11

4 Mackay St / Olney St 0.14 -0.04 +0.04

5 Bourke St / Parker St 0.46 -0.04 +0.04

6 Parker St / Wallendoon St 0.41 -0.04 +0.05

7 French St / Horney St 0.82 -0.09 +0.08

8 Ursula St / Hurley St 0.42 -0.11 +0.1

9 Southee Circle 1.05 -0.09 +0.08

10 Sutton St / Hurley St 0.54 -0.03 +0.05

11 Hume St - Florance St 0.04 0.00 0.00

12 Gundagai Rd / Cowcumbla St 0.13 -0.02 +0.02

13 Binowee Rd 0.65 -0.08 +0.07

14 Cootamundra Airport Runway 0.05 -0.01 0.01

15 Cootamundra Airport - buildings 0.29 -0.04 +0.03

16 Olympic Hwy / Barnes Street 0.22 0.00 0.00

There is an increase in peak flood levels with an increase in the Manning’s ‘n’ values. The 1%

AEP flood levels increase by approximately 0.05 to 0.1 through the Cootamundra town. With a

decrease in Manning’s ‘n’, there is a decrease in flood levels of a similar magnitude. Overall the

results were fairly insensitive to Manning’s “n” assumptions.

Cootamundra Flood Study

119039: R210120_Cootamundra_FS_FINAL.docx: 20 January 2021  78

10.4.2. Blockage

Blockage of hydraulic structures can occur with the transportation of a number of materials by

flood waters. This includes vegetation, garbage bins, building materials, cars and other urban